access to the capital markets. The first negotiable
debt securities of the PSA Banque France Group
were issued at the end of the first half of 2016;

• In July 2016, a securitization program was set up
for leases with a purchase option;

• In January and again in September 2017, the
development of access to the capital markets
continued, specifically with the first two bond issues
under EMTN program, for €500 million each;

• In July 2017, a securitization program for long-term
lease contracts was established.

At December 31, 2017, the refinancing of PSA
Banque France was split as follows:

• 5% came from drawn bank loans;
• 16% from negotiable debt security issuances and

the first two EMTN bond issues on the capital
markets;

• 20% from repayable funds from the public in
relation to deposit activity;

• 19% from securitization transactions;
• 13% from other refinancing (of which 11% from the

ECB);
• 25% from intragroup bank credit lines granted by

Santander Consumer Finance;
• 2% of subordinated debt subscribed in equal parts

by each of the two shareholders in December 2017.

The following table and graphs display a
breakdown of the financing sources at
December 31, 2017 compared to December 31, 2016
and December 31, 2015.

SOURCES OF FINANCING

(in million euros)
Dec. 31,

2017
Dec. 31,

2016

Dec. 31,
2015

Bank facilities 450 5% 550 7% 420 5%

Capital markets 1,552 16% 517 6% -

Deposits - Retail customer savings 1,897 20% 1,570 19% 1,112 14%

Securitization (1) 1,782 19% 1,450 17% 1,542 20%

Other refinancing (2) 1,261 13% 1,210 14% 871 11%

External refinancing 6,942 73% 5,297 63% 3,945 51%

Intra-group refinancing 2,351 25% 3,133 37% 3,739 49%

Subordinated debt 155 2% -  -

Equity 1,176  1,080  1,083

Other liabilities 765  695  563

Balance sheet total 11,390  10,206  9,330

PSA BANQUE FRANCE GROUP 2017 Annual Report - 17

SOURCES OF FINANCING (in million euros)

(1) securitization includes all of the securitizations placed on the market
(2) of which refinancing through the ECB (participation in TLTRO-I and TLTRO-II) for a total of €1,000 million at December 31, 2017 and dealer deposits.

Outstanding bank loans (as bilateral bank credit

lines fully drawn) stood at €450 million at December 31,
2017.

Outstanding debt on capital markets increased to
€1,552 million at December 31, 2017, following the
issuances of negotiable debt securities and the first two